
 
 
 

The  following  documentation  is  an  electronically‐
submitted  vendor  response  to  an  advertised 
solicitation  from  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing 
Bulletin  within  the  Vendor  Self‐Service  portal  at 
wvOASIS.gov.   As  part  of  the  State  of  West 
Virginia’s procurement process, and to maintain the 
transparency  of  the  bid‐opening  process,  this 
documentation  submitted online  is publicly posted 
by  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing  Division  at 
WVPurchasing.gov  with  any  other  vendor 
responses  to  this  solicitation  submitted  to  the 
Purchasing Division in hard copy format. 
 



 



Page : 1

VersionSolicitation NoSolicitation ClosesDate issued

Proc Folder :

Solicitation Description :

Proc Type :

Solicitation Response

Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East

Charleston, WV 25305-0130
Post Office Box 50130

State of West Virginia

131146

Addendum No. 2 - Extend bid opening

Central Master Agreement

2015-09-22

13:30:00

SR 0803 ESR09041500000000888 1

 VENDOR

000000202428

FAIRPLAIN TRACTOR SALES INC

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Signature X FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001

Sheila L Hannah

(304) 558-4317
sheila.l.hannah@wv.gov



Page : 2

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

1 CLASS 136 ZERO TURN MOWER 15.00000 EA $11,533.000000 $172,995.00

21101701

CONTRACT: TO PROVIDE CLASS 136 - ZERO TURN MOWER



For Earth, For Life

KUBOTA ZERO-TURN MOWER

Kubota's expanded Iineup of compact and full size zero-turn mowers deliver the
versatility and professional performance to increase efficiency.

z-sERlEs

I

*&EE
#
H

F=';i
,@
!'"!r &' '

t;;:4,'.:'

tWiiffi:-*;,,.*



z,aOO SEFIIES

Engine Model

Type

Max. horsepower (Gross)

Total displacement

Stading system

0verall length

0verall width (w/ mower)

(w/o mower)

Overall height (M R0PS upright)

(M R0PS folded)

Front

Rear

Front

Rear

Dimensions

Wheel base

Tread

Tire size

Weighl (W mower)

Transmission system

Speed control

Travel speed Forward

Iange Reverse

Brake type

PTO Type

Clutch type

PTO brake

Mower deck Model

Mower Iift system

Mower deck type

Deck depth

Belt type

Deck steel thickness

Anti-scalp roller

Cutting width of mower

Number ol blades

Cutting height

Mounting system of mower

Blade tip speed (max,)

Engine slop system

Fuel lank capacity

Batlery

Alternator capacity

Water lemperature indicalor

Hour meter

Fuel gauge

gals. (lks.)

The company reserues the right to change the above specifications without notice.
This brochure is lor descriptive purposes only. Please contact your local Kubota dealer for warranty information.
For your safety, Kubota strongly recommends the use of a Rallover Prctective Structure (ROPS) and seat belt in almost atl applications

Gasoline, aircooled V-Twin with heavy-duty canister air filter

22HP@3600rpm 27HP@3600rpm

46.9 (768)

Key switch

82.5 (2096)

61.1 (1552) 67.3 (1710)

47.7 (1210)

69.9 (1775)

52.8 (1340)

51.0 (1295)

34.3 (870)

Hydraulic independent PTO clutch with wet multi disks

Wet single disk

RCK\AP-2272

Hydraulic

2G227

7G227A-54 7G227LA-60

Kubota KGZ770-E2-MA2

83.7 (2126)

75.2 (1el 1)

52.2 (13251

35 6 (905)

36.6 (930)

13 " 5.0-6 Pneumatic

23 " 10.5-12

11e0 (540) 1235 (560)

2-HST W Gear reduction

2-hand levers

0 9.0 (0-14 5)

0-5.0 (0-8.0)

Wet multi dlsks. foot applied, released

Shaft drive

Model 2G222

ZG222A-4BS ZG222A-48

Kubota KGZ770-E2-MA3

61.0 (1550)

1102 (500) 1168 (530)

zg221

2D221-48t54

Kubota D782-E3-ZD-1

Diesel, Iiquid-cooled
(3 cYL)

21 HP@3200rpm

47.5 (778\

Key switch - super glow

83.e (2130)

61.1 (1552y67.3 (1710)

51.0 (1295)

34.3 (870)

1224 (555)t1245 (565)

RCK60P-2272 RCK41P-222ARCK54P-2272

cu.in, (cc)

in. (mm)

in. (mm)

in. (mm)

in. (mm)

in. (mm)

in. (mm)

in. (mm)

in. (mm)

lbs. (kg)

mph (km/h)

mph (km/h)

in. (mm)

in. (mm)

RCK4gS-2222

Stamped

5.0 (127)

0.13 (3.4)

15800 tPM

RCK \P-2227

0.15 (3.8)

48 in.

Pro commercial-Fabricated deck

6.0 (1s2)

l\4ulti-Belt

0.17 (4.2)

Risid

54 in.

3 blades

1 in. - 5 in. I 114 in. increments

0uick joint, parallel linkage

17000 FPM

0.15 (3.8) / 0.17 (4.2)

48 in./54 in.

17000 FPM

6.1 (23)

51 R (1 2 V, 70 min.,
CCA: 475A)

14 Amps at 14 Volts

Standard

60 in.

18100 FPM

Key stop

7.1(27\

U1L-10 (12 V, RC: 22 min., CCA:300, CA:365)

13.4 Amps at 12 Volts

Standard

Electric



z,3tf0 sEFrrEs
2G327 2G332

ZG327RPA-60R ZG332P-60 ZG332LP-72

l(Gz770{tlilA1 (llb0ta KG770.E2.[,]IA1 Kubota WG972-G-E3-ZG-1

,?lTl'ff ,1['3r'J}:$,u' ]iliil*' Gas o t i n e, I i q u i d -coored ( 3 c}, I )

32.5HP@3600rpm

58.7 (e62)

Key switch

87 .B (2230) 51 7 \232s) 95 0 (2414)

i5.2 (1911) 63.1 (1604) 75.2 (1911) 87.6 (2224) 72.8 (1850)

64.8 (1645)

52.5 (1410) 58.9 (1495)

38.4 (e75) 42] (1070)

l5 x 6.0'6 Pnzumatrc

1763 (800) 1645 (746)

2D326 20331 2P330

zD326S-60 ZD326P-60 ZD326RP-60R ZD331p-60 ZD331LP-72 ZD331RP-60R ZP33tP-60 Z?331P-72

Kubota 01005-E3-ZD-2 Kubota D1305-E3-ZD Kubota WG972-GL-E3-ZG-1

Diesel, liquid-cooled (3 cyl.) LPG, liquid-cooled (3 cyl.)

26HP@3200rpm 31HP@3000rpm 31HP@3600rpm

61.1 (1001) 77.0 (1261) 58.7 (e62)

Key switch - super glow Key switch

B7.4 (2220) e1.e (2335) 87.4 (2220) e1.7 (232e) e5 (2414)

75.2 (1e11) 87.6 (2224) 63.r (1604) 75.2 (1911) 87.6 (2224)

57.5 (1460) 66.1 (1679)

75.4 (1915)

61 2 (1555) 64.8 (1645)

55.5 (1410) 59.8 (1520) 55,5 (1410) 58.8 (1495)

38.4 (975) 42.1 (1070) 38.4 (e75) 42.1 (1070)

45.3 (1150)

0r0.6 (0-17.0)

0-5.3 (0-8.5)

RC K6OH-331 Z RCK6O P-331 Z RCKT 2P -3312 RCK6OR-331 Z RCK6OP-3272 RCKT 2P.3322

20323

2D323-60

Kubota D902-E3'ZD

23HP@3200rpm

54.8 (89B)

27HP@3600rpm

46.e (768)

61.2 (1555)

55.5 (1410)

38.4 (975)

B

&I
r:l
i!

irr

t:
I

15 " 6.0-6 Non-flat

1565 (710) 1651 (749)

15 , 6.0-6 Non-FIat

26 x 12.0-12

1667 (756) 1700 (771) 1667 (756) 1715 (7781 1770 (803)

2-HST w/ Gear reduction

2-hand lever

15 * 6.0-6 Flal-free

1681 (763) 1876 (Bs1) 1940 (880)

5.5 (r40) 6.5 (165)

Rigid Swivel

60 in. 72in,

17100 FPM .181OO FPM lB2OO FPM

33.5x2(15.2x2k9)

0-10.6 (0-17.0)

0-5.3 (0-8.5)

RCK6OP-331 Z RCK6OP-3272 RCK72P-3322

6.5 (165) 5.5 (140)

Rigid Swivel Rigid

60 in. 72in

18100 iPlV 17100 FPM 18100 FPM 18200 FPM

12.7 (48)

U1110 (12 V. RC: 22 min.,

CCA:300, CA:365)

13.4 Amps at 12 Volts 14 Amps at 14 Volts

0-9.3 (0-15.0)

0-5 2 (0-8.3)

Wet multi disks, f00t applied, released

Shaft drive

Hydraulic independent PTO clutch with wet multi disks

Wet single disk

RCK6OP.331Z

6.5 (165)

Hydraulic

Pro commercial-Fabricated deck

5.5 (140) 6.5 065)

Multi-Belt

0.17 (4.2)

Swivel

60 in.

3 blades

1 in. - 5 in. / 1/4 in. increments

0uick joint, parallel linkage

lBlOO FPM 17100 FPM 18200 FPM

Key stop

12.e (4e)

51R (12 V,70 min., CCA: 475A)

14 Amps at 14 Volts

Standard

Standard

Electric

72 in





STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURGHASING AFFIDAVIT
MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code S5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any
of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party
to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in
the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to
chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers'compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and
the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not
in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its
political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers'
compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state
or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old f und or to the uninsured employers'
f und or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code g 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers'
compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An
employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the lnsurance Commissioner
and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company
or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage,
ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that
the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from
performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total
contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code 561-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined
above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer delault as defined above, unless the debt or
employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name; Fci, r p/d ' / T-tc, crfar 5rt/"5 fNC...u

Authorized Signature: Lh,r,of/ ,/'?.rrl(l.n' Da ;, ?// //5---l-

state of her l v, -o,n,o\--- /
County ot Jq.c,kSon , to-wit:

Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this J-O*U "t S{.if , zal{
My Commission expires 5*F |t-*h.. J a , zoa!

AFFIX SEAL HERE

I
OFF}CIAL SEAL

NOTARY PUBLIC
$TATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

TERRI tEE HACKNEY
Foirqlgin Tractor S.les lnc.

r169 Riptay Road
Ripl.y, WQst Virginia 25271

Commrssion

NOTARY PUB



WV.1O
Approved / Revised
18/01/1 5

State of West Virginia

VEN DOR PREFERENGE GERTI FICATE

1.E
E

E
2.

ffi
3.fl

I "\l

N

b.t:]

7.

E

Certitication and application is hereby made for Preference in accordance with ytlest Virginia Code, g5A-3-37. (Does not apply to
constructioncontracts). WestVirginiaCode,$5A-3-3T,providesanopportunityforqualifyingvendorstorequest(atthetimeof bid)
preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cosl bid in
accordance with the West Virginia Code. This cefiificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing
Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable.

Application is made tor 2.5"/" vendor prelerence for the reason checked:
Bidder rs an individual resident vendor and has resrded continuously in West Virginia f or four (4) years immediately preced-
ing the date of this certification, or,
Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of
business continuously in West Virginia for f our (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the
ownership interest of Bidder is held by anolher individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has
mainiained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately
preceding the date of this certification; or,
Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents
and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4)
years immediately preceding the date of this certi{ication; or,

Applicalion is made lor 2.501" vendor preference for the reason checked:
Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the li{e of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees
working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years
immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,

Application is made lor 2.5o/o vendor preference for the reason checked:
Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an
affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a
minimum o{ one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the
employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state
continuously for ihe two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,

Appf ication is made tor 5o/" vendor preference for the reason checked:
Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,

Application is made tor 3.5/o vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:
Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard
and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is
submitted, or,

Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:
Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for
purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and
continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy{ive percent of the vendor's employees are
residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.

Application is made for preference as a non-residenl small, women- and minority-owned business, in accor-
dance with Wesf Virginia Code$5A-3-59 and West Virginia Code of State Fules.
Bidder has been or expects to be approved prior to contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women-
and minority-owned business.

Bidder understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has {ailed to continue to meet the
requirements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty
against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency
or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.

By submission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and
authorizes the Department o{ Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid
the required business taxes, provided that such in{ormalion does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other in{ormation
deemed by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, $61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is lrue
and accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate
changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.

aiader: fiiit^P/a,'t'-l 70uc{a,' Srtft s signea: i.'{e.,+1.w)/'-//'?+/-/L,-
Title:,/,.);-t-\i t/ezJl



CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE
By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I cerlify that I have reviewed
this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, tems and conditions, and other
information contaiued herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and
consideratior:; that I anr authoized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or
proposal, or ary documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the
vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has
properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

,fuy'* 3*t - 7??{- 4aq-3,)zezlJ
(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date) *lr
(Author:ized Signature) (RepreSentative Name, Title)

Revised 08/01-l2A]-5



A DDENDUVI AC] KNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.:

Irrstructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by
completing tiris addencium acknowledgment form" Check the box next to each addendunt
received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
l.)ecessaly revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received :

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

n
D
il
n
n

ilr
[]r
D
n
rn

Addendum No. 1

Addendum No. 2

Addendurn No. 3

Addendi"rm No. 4

Addendunr No. 5

Addendum No" 6

Addendum No. 7

Addendurn No. 8

Addendum No. 9

Addendum No. 10

I understand that thilure to contlrm the leceipt of addenda may be cause lbr rejection of this bid.
I further understand that any verbal repr:esentation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion helcl between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only
the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is
binding"

A uthorized Signatr-rre

^/ t
u,t 1/ (

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be
rlclcurnent processing.

submitted with the bid to expedite

Revised 08/AU2015



]IVISION OF HIGHWAYS

IPMENT DIVISION RT 33

83 BRUSHY FORK RD CROSSING

BUCKHANNON wv26201

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

EQUlPMENT DIVISION

33 BRUSHY FORK RD CROSSING

BUCKHANNON yyv 26201

US

Line

1

Comm Ln Desc Qtv Unit lssue

EA

Unit Price Total Price

CLASS 136 ZERO TURN MOWER 15.00000
I ilf3

Comm Code Manufacturer ation Model #

21 101701

Extended Description :

CONTRACT: TO PROVIDE CLASS 136 - ZERO TURN MOWER

Page: 2




