
 
 
 

The  following  documentation  is  an  electronically‐
submitted  vendor  response  to  an  advertised 
solicitation  from  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing 
Bulletin  within  the  Vendor  Self‐Service  portal  at 
wvOASIS.gov.   As  part  of  the  State  of  West 
Virginia’s procurement process, and to maintain the 
transparency  of  the  bid‐opening  process,  this 
documentation  submitted online  is publicly posted 
by  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing  Division  at 
WVPurchasing.gov  with  any  other  vendor 
responses  to  this  solicitation  submitted  to  the 
Purchasing Division in hard copy format. 
 



 



Page : 1

VersionSolicitation NoSolicitation ClosesDate issued

Proc Folder :

Solicitation Description :

Proc Type :

Solicitation Response

Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East

Charleston, WV 25305-0130
Post Office Box 50130

State of West Virginia

131146

Addendum No. 2 - Extend bid opening

Central Master Agreement

2015-09-22

13:30:00

SR 0803 ESR09151500000001087 1

 VENDOR

000000202428

FAIRPLAIN TRACTOR SALES INC

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Signature X FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001

Sheila L Hannah

(304) 558-4317
sheila.l.hannah@wv.gov



Page : 2

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

1 CLASS 136 ZERO TURN MOWER 15.00000 EA $11,533.000000 $172,995.00

21101701

CONTRACT: TO PROVIDE CLASS 136 - ZERO TURN MOWER



Purchasing Divison
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-01 30

State of West Virginia
Request for Quotation
13 - Equipment

Proc Folder: 131146

Doc Description: Addendum No. 2 - Extend bid opening

Proc Type: Central Maste2lgreernen.t
Date lssued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

2015-09-14 2015-09-22

13:30:00

CRFQ 0803 DOT1600000013 J

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Sheila L Hannah
(304) 558-4317
sheila. l. hannah@wv.gov

Signature X Fetru *
All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in tnis soticitation

Page : 'l
FORM lD : WV-PRC-CRFQ-00'l



ADDENDUM NO.2 - TO EXTEND THE BID OPENING FROM O9/1712015 TO 0912212015.

RESPONSES TO VENDOR QUESTIONS ATTACHED

r.[*.B.1?".s.1_9"].ll*sH"E"FJ.S.*.r.I*"q[F.D*..........

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids
On behalf of the West Virginia Division of Highways, Department of Transportation To establish an open-end contract for Zero Turn Mower

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit lssue Unit Price Total Price
1 6LASS 136 ZERO TURN MOWER iS.00000 EA

Comm Code Manufacturer on Model #
21101701

Extended Description :

CONTRACT: TO PROVIDE CLASS '136 - ZERO TURN MOWER

Line

1

2

Event

MANDATORY PRE-BID 10:00 AM
TECHNICAL QUESTIONS DUE

Event Date

201 5-08-1 9

2015-08-26

Page: I



i Document Phase Document Description

Addendum No. 2 - Extend bid op ening

Page 3

of3DOTl 60000001 3 I rinat

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions



SGLIC{TATIO}{ }{UMBER: CRFQ * DGTtd000000}3
Addendum |{urnber:2

T'he purpose of &is addendurn is to rnodily the solicitation identified as CRFQ 8OT1600000013
("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) ide*tifiecl and described below.

,dpplicabEe Addendurn Category :

t Xl Modi$ bid opening date and time

t I Madifu specifications of prod*ct or service being sought

tX] Atlachment of vendor questions and responses

IX I Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet

I i Correction of error

t "l Other

Sescriptioa of &{odification to SoBicitatiou:

I. Responses 1o vendor questions attached

2. Pre-Bid sign-in sheet attached.

3. T?re bid opening has moved f'rom 09/17/2015 b A9/ZZ|ZA15.

Addi*icmal Floaurmenfation: Ilocumentation relaled to this Addendum (if any) has heen included her*with as
Attachrnsnt A and is specificaliy incorpo:ated herein by reference.

?erms amd Conditions:
1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not moditle<1 herein shall remain in full force and

effect.

2. Vendor shoutrd acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by completing an
Addendum Acknowledgmsnt, a copy of r,vhich is included hercwith. Failure to acknowiedge addenda
may result in biel disqualification. ?he addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to
expedite documeat pracessing.



"*'i3f&Yo?Y.Xiiioo,uCLASS136 ZERO TURN MOWER

QuesJiqnE

The original language in ccntract will be lisled first with question a*d answer to follow below.

1 " Question # 1: The Staie may want lo consider adding a requirernent for a mutching plate block to
prevent discharge dar-nage to passing motorists.

Answer: We witl add this to contracl, it will read: 3.1.3"8 Unit shatl be equipped with mulching
discharge ability for safety purposes.

2. 3.1.5.1 $peed range ehall be: Fonarard 10 MPH maximum reverse 5 MPH maximum

Question: Can you rneke this to read minimum?

A*swer; Yes, this will r:ow read: 3.1.5.1 Speed range shall be: Foruard 10 MPH minimunr
Reverse 5 MPH minimum

3. 3.1.6.3 Cutting width shall be minimum 61".

Question: can this be changed to read 60"?

Answer: Yes, we will revise to read: 3.1.6.3 Cutting width shall be minimum 60".

4. We need to revise 8"5, last paragraph Prior to delivery of the pilot unit. Training seminar to be hetd at
the WVDOT, Equipment Division, and Buckhannon, l*/.

This will now read: Withi* 7 days of delivery a training seminar shall be Nreld at the lrWDOf Equiprnent
Division, Buckhannon, I{u I .

5. Question: Delivery of lS units at one time wsuld be less expensive for the state than 't or 2 units
delivered al various points in time because of labor, truck, fuet etc. if possibte. A larger purchase at one
time instead of over iime would at least for me as '! bidder allow me to tighten rnargins even fu(her.

Answer: Units shall be ordered as required. Ptease refer to seotion 6-3 in solicitation
6.3 Delivery PaymenURisk of Lcss

6. Question: We do not stamp the date of manufacturc on our equipment but, the serial number decodes
this. ts this acceptable?

Answer: Yes

7. Question: The raferenced Ecag Turf Tiger STT61V-2SKBD uses a shaft-driven deck however; most of the
industry utilizes a v-belt to drive the deck. ls a bett driven deck acceptable?

Answer: No

8. Question. As an out-of-state corporation, would it be mandatory to register with the Secretary of
State if awarded?

Answer: Please refer ta sedion 31 Licensing in the Gefleral rerms and conditions.

Other infonnation:

1" Pre-b'id sign in sheets atiached
2. Move bid opening frorn September 17,2A15 to September ZZ, ZA1i.



(r,

a

::.
"r?
a)

PE
,J- n ij

QZI
o \y2
gLo xQ-cr!EO-EL

." *,

<ql

13- ll-

.:
f0*trt

t
w

"'( iiq)d)
.=eL

!g&-(f
d\=*
an-^3@ y7
O-Ox#ftr

ltt., rtqp
L:
tf3e4.
EE
.t: .b
LL

t:
.q
L
@

q)d)o,
.ZouC!EEgEc-s.ijlJoztsi,
f,-5q.

*o x )Ysrcmc0(tLtrul

.l
t'"4

,2
,i*..

u&
eg?
7d

LL

tL ,.!-

ffi
E*
WB

.-8
d4
Aa

a)u-,sl

>:-w
*J
t&3

h
ry

t&
w
w

x,x
8iJ 0
EA L-
w#
--: abgdN

:!e

4ffi
WM
ffi V:t
43 4l
QJ *.;'
WPB,xr
qel
F€T

ffiwlwxl
@Elw r*g
<fr &Nl

=wl&*1
w. "al€r &.t
ffiwl
&ul66t
aa I
ryet

#3 0l

3
@
,8t
w3,
*x
r_
w

wJ

LLL

c, at,nr:9!trq)y
=^q5 frE
Y7:
ox::
n- u- lJ

61{)
(.(,r,
?d

it
Ir l!

:-LU)
.*

$

€) dJ ,tt
7az'aEtra;S)
H;;€€(r) -. :J <l'
v;/:
n^-.tu
d)cidhEo.u*u

WUc-ELg
$EZ,<
LL
LL
u- lr-

?-
.1t"

;tq:1

*:3'

3;
-)
",{)

t).'1
a..,:4

ta

'A
:;.t

:,;

"::
r.u - :::aW"
ZWJu ;rrrwlir- ;6 c)tlt *L* u,t ,e lV

=gEln*w
ury*@n
O plia fttul
Ele :l
E. fffT Jn *" il

q

u

1
g
,A

,a,aU
....'fr

'.-,u
t::6

..., ,$

..::. 3

ob
L
3

C

o:F
f-4 'cv(J

=O.9 0)
tJoo(J:3 e,(r'-o:

&*



._l

.'.;

6\
r-
t
)**

&
w

ffi
r
n*

*A
d

M

&
w
ffi
*J
&w
b

ffi
4
w
@&

ltn

aii (
L;

lve 4

esH

bai
F*s
4fr
*w
aF*,*^ 5{4t k2

$:Mdoqa.
w&,
ffiwwwqtu
Ju [*
'a iu
vl

d 
=Dldql

d a-i

EEJ
dffit)&f
zMA
=5{Ds{
-xl

4
ru
gag

#i
@
e8*

@

&
ffi
L
%
e

{3
EE

w
w

%;
:-8
w
w
w

q

tu
MA
6,
,4
*#

t

llt(a
€!
L

{
{0

L

Fs)
ag
ZE

Jv?
OX
0* Ls-

**
1CS

€,

f,
8'
&&
w

}L

g
*.
rs

ts
L

E
*,

war&.?-o;:*5tr0)le)s+sff62Hqfro"#1
6'ts # Etr 0- tL tr.i

$t

$s
16Bx4
ttir ir-

"r,l 
,4 $-'1ll l;*l{ isl,'{ l;

4t

*3

E

{s
*,,
uli

6g
tl,

9) 6)

ffiEq
az"*.
X{ er :i:-F.4
l}f}v
Qciri{ro-t.

y)
arl \
Sf- {-
Z, AA4 -:
trr i'-: -l
dM

tu2w8 e
Ew
frry._n:ul
S.+a ),sf,la)x ilx. iffi ,t

l*;
.J

I
$
i{l
H
u

".1J
_* tt

..: *
,:$
.-: l{\ra

1;
t3

..:'
t:,-.1

L

s
L)
Z,
c
'E:tsk
36.t't 'E

,p a,

U'
d)t)2&
qrxN. 0-



B

ffi
L
L

ii
4)

!* SJ

Z*,
0gceox.cd

& i{-

etr,
w
P?

&
6
4q.
6)d).2s--ft89
b2E
P Y..Z&Ox
#trff

t*
"(nq,@

CI IJ24,
&L
t* tL

@

*.J

\a

B

ffi
M
&

&
&x
art L

!

8fi
m
ffi
ffi

.*i3

4
?**

e;

w

-<t

>*e
g*8
e

@

w
g&
IrB

b.e* {
"*4
.-, 3Ua

s*a
4"r
&*
&/ l:
#@^s

!-&

ffi$
tffiw
sd *-ruL
'& #)
&'fi)**e,
- :allt 1!- i

% -%\

3w\
V M,t35{
ryffi\
;" I* -41

: tfibt

3 qq{
3 sJlI nrt
{ml
"fl|

'#t
:@lI HJ'
' Nr,

GI
wxi

p&a

4&
@
L\3

w
w

4

ffi

u

*"i r

wiUir
J"
L{

&t

&Se
ffi*,
lri,3r
&-&

w
{r,r
c
<{
*l
'ffi1

wx

w,

g
drE
a

{u dJ> n :.
sE&
*ze
pyz
a-c,xo-crs
X. a- t)-

,. v)

(tt Y)v.4

L L

{o*
w
{,!
g
q
F
U:i

s
.4
L

@(J.>sii
6Eg
€9ukgr^.3
$y.>,
d-E affn-u-

g,
".&*, s)
F"n
m€,x4
trtrrerir

";-
6*

f$
rn

48NLal gJi
lV 'lrt'g
ul ;g.lz- e&

*w
u3v
ffipn
ui&
,1/ ?,6
L

;-:
w

3
L
L

:F
{s

3
r.J
bo

3
ryo



,4,D DEN D {^JM ACKNSWX.ENGEMENT F'OR.IV$

$OL}CrT,{T} O}S NO.: CI{}T} S0*00-$013

trnstructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued w'ith this solicitation by con:pleting this
adden<lurr acknowledgment f,orm. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

AcErnowledgnraexrt: I hereby acknowledge roceipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions 1o my proposal, plans and./or specification, etc.

Addendurn N uartrez's It ece*ved :

lCheck the box next to each addendum received)

I X I Addendum No. I I I Addendurn No. 6

I X .l Addendum No. 2 I I Addendum No. 7

I I Addendum hlo- 3 I I Addendurn No. I

t "l Addendurn No. 4 I j Addendum No. 9

t I Addendum lr{o. 5 { I Addendum No. 10

I understand that failwc to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. f
fu*her understand that that any verbal representation made or assurned to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
intbrmation issued in writing and added to the specifications by an otficial addendum is binding.

FAIRPIATN MACTOR SAI ES, INC.

Ctlmpany

Authorized Signature

SEPTU\4BER 15, 2015 -"

Ilate

NOTII: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite docurnenr processing.




